
 
 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
REGION IX, ZAMBOANGA PENINSULA 
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF ZAMBOANGA CITY 

F-ADM-REC-006.1 10/24/2020 

 

Bids and Awards Committee 
        

INVITATION TO BID 
Public Bidding 

  
The Department of Education – Schools Division of Zamboanga City through its Bids 

and Awards Committee (BAC) invites distributors/suppliers/manufacturers to apply for 
eligibility and to bid for the hereunder project: 
 

The DepEd – SDO ZC, through the FY 2023 General Appropriations Act intends to 
apply the sum of Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract 
for the following:  

 

 
Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 
 
The DepEd – SDO ZC now invites bids for the above Procurement Project.   Delivery 

of the Goods is required by 365 Calendar Days.  Bidders should have contracts similar to 
the Project refer to contracts which have the same major categories of work (i.e. Building 
Construction)  

Pursuant to Section 23.4.2.4 of the 2016 revised IRR of R.A. 9184, a contract shall be 
considered “similar” to the contract to be bid if it has the same major categories of work.  
The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in 
Section III (Instructions to Bidders). 

 
 Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a 
non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the Implementing Rules and 
Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the “Government 
Procurement Reform Act”.  
 
 Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from DepEd – Division of 
Zamboanga City and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during 
8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. 
 

The schedule of activities is listed, as follows: 
 Activities    Date & Time    Venue 
1. Issuance of Bidding Documents August 11-30, 2023    BAC Secretariat / Email 
2. Pre-Bid Conference          August 17, 2023 @ 9:00AM  DepEd ZC Division Office 
3. Deadline Submission of Bids        August 30, 2023 @ 9:00AM   DepEd ZC Division Office 

PROJECT NO. PROJECT TITLE ABC 

2023-08-0444   PROCUREMENT OF DESIGN AND BUILD FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF THREE-STOREY DIVISION OFFICE 

BUILDING WITH ROOF DECK 

48,000,000.00 



 
 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
REGION IX, ZAMBOANGA PENINSULA 
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF ZAMBOANGA CITY 

F-ADM-REC-006.1 10/24/2020 

 

4. Opening of Bids    August 30, 2023 @ 9:30AM    DepEd ZC Division Office 
  
For those who are interested to purchase the Bidding Documents, two (2) options are 
made available, to wit:  

 
a. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on11 

August 2023 from the Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat DepEd Schools Division 
Office of Zamboanga City upon accomplishing a bidder’s information sheet and 
payment of a non-refundable fee for the Bidding Documents to the DepEd Cashier.  

 
b. Interested Bidders may signify their intent to purchase the Bidding Documents through 

email at bac.zamboangacity@deped.gov.ph . Upon receipt of the bidder’s intent and 
information, the BAC Secretariat will send through email the details of the Account for 
payment. Upon payment, bidders shall send through email the proof of payment 
before the deadline for submission of bids. Upon receipt of proof of payment, the BAC 
Secretariat will send the electronic copy of the Bidding Documents of 25,000.00 Pesos 
for the project. 

 
The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees. 

 
Considering the current situation due to the pandemic (COVID-19) and the mandate 

to observe social distancing, DepEd SDO of Zamboanga City will hold a Pre-Bid 
Conference for this Project on August 17, 2023 at CID Conference Room, DepEd SDO of 
Zamboanga City, Baliwasan Chico, Zamboanga City, which shall be open to prospective 
bidders.  

 
Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through Manual Submission at the 

office address as indicated below on or before August 30, 2023 at 9:00AM. Late bids shall 
not be accepted. 

  
All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and 

in the amount stated in ITB Clause 14.  
 

Bid opening shall be on August 30, 2023 at 9:30AM at DepED – Schools Division Office, 
Baliwasan Chico, Zamboanga City. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ 
representatives who choose to attend the activity. 
 

For the purpose of constituting a quorum, both the physical and virtual presence of 
the BAC and TWG members shall be considered pursuant to GPPB Resolution No. 09-2020. 

 
The DepEd – Division of Zamboanga City reserves the right to reject any and all bids, 

declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award 
in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without 
thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 



 
 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
REGION IX, ZAMBOANGA PENINSULA 
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF ZAMBOANGA CITY 

F-ADM-REC-006.1 10/24/2020 

 

 
In case of a tie Bid, the BAC will conduct the Guidelines on the Use of Non-

Discretionary/Non-Discriminatory Selection criteria as Tie-Breaking Method (Draw Lots 
Procedure) in case of two or more Bidders are determined and declared as the Lowest 
Calculated and Responsive Bidder (LCRB) (GPPB CIRCULAR NO. 06-2005). 

 
Interested Bidders may visit the following websites: for downloading of Bidding 

Documents: [www.philgeps.gov.ph] 
 

For further information, please refer to: 
 
The BAC Secretariat 
DepED Schools Division Office of Zamboanga City  
Baliwasan Chico, Zamboanga City 
063 062 992-1514 local 2019 
bac.zamboangacity@deped.gov.ph 
www.depedzamboangacity.ph          
       Noted: 
 

(Sgd.) VICTORIA MANGASER, Ph.D. 
Chief, Curriculum Implementation Division 
Co - Chairperson, Bid and Awards Committee 

 


